yki>jxi>ki
Opto-lsolated Serial Output 5.8/uts
12-Bit A/D Converter
General Description
The MAX171 is a complete 5.8/vs, 12-bit analog-to-
digital converter (ADC) that provides over 1,500VRMS
electrical isolation between its analog input and the
digital interface pins. It combines a serial output 12-

• Complete with On-Chip Reference
• Standard 16-Lead Plastic DIP Package
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE ERROR
MAX171ACPE 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP ±'/2 LSB
MAX171BCPE 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MAX171AEPE -40° C to +85° C Plastic DIP ±14 LSB
MAX171BEPE -40° C to +85° C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
.Pin Configuration
-Functional Diagram
ISO v +
(+5V)
REF
-5.25V A CONTROL
[V LOGIC
A N A L O G . !
INPUT
ISO
AGND ~ /M / I XI / U
MAX171
|2
ISO V"
(-12V/-15V)
TOP VIEW
ISO DGND[T JEN.C.
ISO V" U 15] S"
ISO V+[T
AIN [T
REF [T
y n y j x i / w
MAX171
1 s *
13] CK*
H CK"
ISO AGND[T H] DATA
TP|T io]GND
ISO DGND(T a v c c
/ m y j x i sv\
/ i / i / ix ixm is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products.
Maxim Integrated Products 1
Opto-lsolated Serial Output 5.8/JS
12-Bit A/D Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Visov* to ISO GND -0.3V to +7V
V,so v- to ISO GND +0.3V to -17V
AIN to ISO GND +15V
V c c to GND -0.3V to +7V
DATA Output Current 60mA
DATA Output Voltage 5.5V
Digital Inputs: S+ to S" and CK+ to CK":
LED Current 15mA
LED Reverse Voltage 5V
Isolation Voltage
1 second 1,500 VRMs
1 minute 1,200 VRMs
Continuous 130 V R M S
Operating Temperature Ranges
MAX171XC 0°C to +70°C
MAX171XE -40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to +160°C
Power Dissipation to +75°C 1000mW
Derates Above +75° C by 10mW/°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 sec) +300°C